

No. 20-1244

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BARBARA TULLY ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PAUL OKESON, S. ANTHONY LONG, SUZANNAH WILSON  
OVERHOLT, ZACHARY E. KLUTZ, AND CONNIE LAWSON,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA  
BRIANNE J. GOROD\*  
DAVID H. GANS  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
brianne@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

April 8, 2021

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Text and History of the Twenty- Sixth Amendment Prohibit State Laws that Deny Equal Voting Opportunities on Account of Age .....	5
II. The Indiana Law at Issue Here Violates the Twenty-Sixth Amendment .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....	6
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	2
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971) .....	12
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963) .....	3
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915) .....	3
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965) .....	3, 9, 13
<i>Jolicoeur v. Mihaly</i> , 5 Cal. 3d 565 (1971) .....	9
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) .....	7
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939) .....	9, 11, 13
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969) .....	13, 14
<i>Moore v. Oglivie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969) .....	12
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970) .....	5, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000) .....	8, 9
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	2, 3, 8, 15
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	12
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944) .....	12
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953) .....	12
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	9
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	12
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1876) .....	4, 14
<i>Walgren v. Bd. of Selectmen of Town of Amherst</i> , 519 F.2d 1364 (1st Cir. 1975) .....	14
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952) .....	12
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. app. (1871).....	9
S. Rep. No. 92-26 (1971).....	6, 8
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI, § 1.....	1, 5, 11
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-285, 84 Stat. 314.....	7
117 Cong. Rec. H7533 (daily ed. Mar. 23, 1971).....	6
117 Cong. Rec. H7534 (daily ed. Mar. 23, 1971).....	6
117 Cong. Rec. H7539 (daily ed. Mar. 23, 1971).....	6
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Constitu- tion: A Biography</i> (2005).....	8
Steven G. Calabresi & Andrea Mat- thews, <i>Originalism and Loving v. Vir- ginia</i> , 2012 BYU L. Rev. 1393 (2012) .....	9
Travis Crum, <i>Reconstructing Racially Polarized Voting</i> , 70 Duke L.J. 261 (2020).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
John Harrison, <i>Reconstructing the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1385 (1992) .....	9
Richard L. Hasen & Leah M. Litman, <i>Thin and Thick Conceptions of the Nineteenth Amendment Right to Vote and Congress’s Power to Enforce It</i> , 108 Geo. L.J. 27 (2020) .....	10
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1950) .....	8
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1961) .....	9
